

Episcopal Retirement Homes – Obligated Group

Combined Financial Report
December 31, 2022

Contents

Independent auditor's report	1-2
------------------------------	-----

Financial statements	
Combined statements of financial position	3
Combined statements of activities and changes in net assets	4-5
Combined statements of cash flows	6
Notes to combined financial statements	7-26

Supplementary information	
Combining statements of financial position	27-28
Combining statements of activities and changes in net assets	29-30

Independent Auditor's Report

Board of Directors
Episcopal Retirement Homes – Obligated Group

Opinion

We have audited the combined financial statements of Episcopal Retirement Homes – Obligated Group (the Organization), which comprise the combined statements of financial position as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, the related combined statements of activities and changes in net assets and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the combined financial statements (collectively, the financial statements).

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Organization as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis of Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued or available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Supplementary Information

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The combining information is presented for purposes of additional analysis rather than to present the financial position and results of operations of the individual entities and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

RSM US LLP

Dayton, Ohio
June 5, 2023

Episcopal Retirement Homes - Obligated Group

**Combined Statements of Financial Position
December 31, 2022 and 2021**

	2022	2021
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 7,331,940	\$ 7,121,184
Resident accounts receivable, net	1,233,011	1,065,992
Other receivables	183,520	661,790
Other current assets	844,752	680,441
Total current assets	9,593,223	9,529,407
Investments and assets limited as to use	28,095,690	35,454,761
Property and equipment, net	48,154,011	50,926,341
Beneficial interest in Marjorie P. Lee Endowment Fund	23,909,069	30,369,031
Intangible assets	870,241	870,241
Due from affiliates	3,065,724	3,445,505
Interest rate swaps	476,785	-
Other assets	820,296	865,033
Total assets	\$ 114,985,039	\$ 131,460,319
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$ 2,485,809	\$ 3,022,193
Current portion of long-term debt	1,832,500	1,720,000
Deposits from residents	431,612	411,730
Refundable entrance fees	2,072,000	2,286,000
Deferred revenue from entrance fees	466,000	478,000
Accrued liabilities and other	2,965,418	3,856,407
Total current liabilities	10,253,339	11,774,330
Long-term debt, net	29,119,967	30,933,560
Deferred revenue from entrance fees, less current portion	1,843,040	1,655,791
Refundable entrance fees, less current portion	11,414,450	10,890,450
Interest rate swaps	-	2,178,140
Other long-term liabilities	279,353	343,575
Total liabilities	52,910,149	57,775,846
Net assets:		
Without donor restrictions	33,436,578	39,103,059
With donor restrictions	28,638,312	34,581,414
Total net assets	62,074,890	73,684,473
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 114,985,039	\$ 131,460,319

See notes to combined financial statements.

Episcopal Retirement Homes - Obligated Group

**Combined Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets
Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**

	2022	2021
Revenue:		
Net resident revenue	\$ 27,949,972	\$ 25,690,118
Other operating revenue	2,221,561	1,844,892
Management fee income	2,208,842	2,744,361
Amortization of entrance fees	389,671	675,920
Marjorie P. Lee Endowment Fund income	1,228,000	1,174,279
Interest and dividend income	299,880	219,461
Net assets released from restriction	611,235	987,937
Total revenue	34,909,161	33,336,968
Expenses:		
Salaries and wages	15,516,078	15,627,701
Employee benefits and payroll taxes	3,350,488	3,943,297
Supplies	801,774	825,616
Food	1,221,806	1,172,867
Professional services	5,662,817	3,198,815
Utilities	1,169,936	1,185,675
Insurance	532,791	467,005
Depreciation	3,801,226	3,953,385
Other operating expense	3,862,314	4,166,086
Total operating expenses	35,919,230	34,540,447
Operating loss	(1,010,069)	(1,203,479)
Nonoperating income (loss):		
Contributions	879,194	737,906
Investment (loss) gain	(5,675,996)	3,131,951
Interest expense	(1,357,040)	(1,423,592)
Change in fair value of interest rate swap agreements	2,654,925	1,384,184
Other (expense) income	(151,935)	438,554
Total nonoperating (loss) income	(3,650,852)	4,269,003
(Deficit) excess of revenue over expenses	(4,660,921)	3,065,524
Other net asset reallocations	11,485	12,054
Transfer from ERS Foundation to affiliated entities	(537,045)	(401,918)
Transfer from ERH to affiliated entities	(480,000)	(942,000)
Change in net assets without donor restrictions	(5,666,481)	1,733,660

(Continued)

Episcopal Retirement Homes - Obligated Group

**Combined Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets (Continued)
Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**

	2022	2021
Change in net assets with donor restrictions:		
Restricted contributions	\$ 1,203,969	\$ 564,221
Change in beneficial interest in Marjorie P. Lee Endowment Fund	(5,231,961)	3,687,984
Draws from Marjorie P. Lee Endowment Fund	(1,228,000)	(1,174,279)
Change in fair value of other endowment funds	(64,390)	97,068
Other net asset reallocations	(11,485)	(12,054)
Net assets released from restriction	(611,235)	(987,937)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Change in net assets with donor restrictions	(5,943,102)	2,175,003
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Change in net assets	(11,609,583)	3,908,663
Net assets:		
Beginning	<hr/> 73,684,473	<hr/> 69,775,810
Ending	<hr/> \$ 62,074,890	<hr/> \$ 73,684,473

See notes to combined financial statements.

Episcopal Retirement Homes - Obligated Group

**Combined Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**

	2022	2021
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ (11,609,583)	\$ 3,908,663
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash used in operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	3,821,046	3,973,205
Gain on sale of property and equipment	(759,323)	(10,800)
Investment loss (gain)	5,675,996	(3,131,951)
Change in interest rate swaps	(2,654,925)	(1,384,184)
Change in beneficial interest in Marjorie P. Lee Endowment Fund	6,459,962	(2,513,705)
Amortization of entrance fees	(389,671)	(675,920)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Receivables	311,251	215,463
Other assets	(119,574)	(56,874)
Amounts due from affiliates	379,781	(1,409,107)
Accounts payable	(536,384)	989,995
Accrued liabilities and other	(935,329)	(1,283,028)
Net cash used in operating activities	(356,753)	(1,378,243)
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchase of property and equipment	(1,089,269)	(702,045)
Purchase of investments and assets limited as to use	(1,453,409)	(2,670,145)
Proceeds from sale of investments and assets limited as to use	3,136,484	3,106,284
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	819,696	10,800
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	1,413,502	(255,106)
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Principal payments on long-term debt	(1,720,913)	(1,260,000)
Entrance fees collected	2,475,220	4,319,499
Entrance fees refunded	(1,600,300)	(4,664,557)
Net cash used in financing activities	(845,993)	(1,605,058)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	210,756	(3,238,407)
Cash and cash equivalents:		
Beginning	7,121,184	10,359,591
Ending	\$ 7,331,940	\$ 7,121,184
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:		
Cash paid during the year for interest	\$ 1,254,223	\$ 1,347,693

See notes to combined financial statements.

Episcopal Retirement Homes – Obligated Group

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

Note 1. Nature of Business and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of business: Episcopal Retirement Services (ERS), a tax-exempt parent organization, is the sole member of Episcopal Retirement Homes, Inc. (ERH), Episcopal Retirement Services Foundation (the Foundation) and other affiliated entities. Together, ERH and the Foundation are collectively referred to as the Obligated Group.

ERH is a nonprofit corporation that was organized under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and was incorporated under the laws of the State of Ohio. ERH owns and operates two senior living communities (Marjorie P. Lee and Deupree House) in the Cincinnati, Ohio area as well as providing other community services focused on older adults. The Foundation is also exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC). The Foundation's sole purpose is to provide financial support to ERH and the other ERS affiliated entities.

Basis of presentation: The accompanying combined financial statements are prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) in accordance with the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC). The Obligated Group is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions according to two classes of net assets: without donor restrictions and with donor restrictions.

The accompanying subsidiary-level financial statements have been prepared on a combined basis and only include the financial statements of ERH and the Foundation, which comprise the Obligated Group. Presentation of the combined financial statements of these commonly controlled entities is determined to be more meaningful than separate financial statements as ERH and the Foundation are jointly responsible for the Obligated Group debt (see Note 5). All significant intercompany transactions and balances between ERH and the Foundation have been eliminated in combination.

Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets without donor restrictions are net assets that are free of donor-imposed restrictions as well as net assets designated by the governing board.

Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets with donor restrictions include net assets from grants, contributions, investment income or other inflows where the use is limited by donor-imposed restrictions that either expire by the passage of time or can be fulfilled by actions of the Obligated Group.

Also included in net assets with donor restrictions are net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions to be maintained permanently by the Obligated Group, which include gifts and pledges for endowment wherein donors stipulate that the corpus of the gift be held in perpetuity and only the income is utilized. Other net assets with donor restrictions in this net asset category include the Obligated Group's interest in the values of certain perpetual trusts and annuity and life income gifts for which the principal is held in perpetuity and the income may or may not be subject to donor restrictions.

Contributions are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless the use of the related asset is limited by donor-imposed restrictions. When a donor restriction expires, these net assets are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Contributions received with donor-imposed restrictions, where the restrictions are met in the same fiscal year, are reported as net assets without donor restrictions.

The Obligated Group reports gifts of property and equipment as increases in net assets without donor restrictions, unless explicit donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used. Gifts of cash or other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. Absent explicit donor stipulations about how long those long-lived assets must be maintained, the Obligated Group reports the expiration of donor restrictions when the assets are placed in service.

Episcopal Retirement Homes – Obligated Group

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

Note 1. Nature of Business and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Use of estimates: The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Risk and uncertainties: The Obligated Group invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the combined statements of financial position.

Cash and cash equivalents: Cash equivalents include all highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, excluding amounts in assets limited as to use or held as short-term investments.

Accounts receivable: Accounts receivable from residents, insurance companies and governmental agencies are based on net charges (contractual allowances or discounts). An allowance for uncollectible accounts is established on an aggregate basis by using historical write-off rate factors applied to unpaid accounts based on aging. Loss rate factors are based on historical loss experience and adjusted for economic conditions and other trends affecting the Obligated Group's ability to collect outstanding amounts. Uncollectible amounts are written off against the allowance for doubtful accounts in the period they are determined to be uncollectible.

Investments and assets limited as to use: Assets limited as to use represent assets limited under the bond indenture, resident deposits, assets internally designated by the board of directors and those assets externally restricted by donors. Assets limited as to use consist of cash, cash equivalents and debt and equity investment securities. Investments are carried at fair value. Contributed investments are recorded at the fair value at date of gift. Gains and losses on investments sold are determined on a specific identification basis. Investments in commingled trust funds, private investments, and hedge funds are recorded at fair value as provided by the most recent quarterly statements and adjusted for unrealized gains and losses and changes in net asset value of the funds.

Marjorie P. Lee Endowment Fund: Income from the Marjorie P. Lee Endowment Fund, a fund which is held by trustees of the Episcopal Diocese of Southern Ohio, is restricted to the operation, maintenance, repair, renovation and refurbishing of the Marjorie P. Lee community. The endowment fund held in trust by the Episcopal Diocese of Southern Ohio had a fair value of \$23,909,069 and \$30,369,031 as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively, is reported in the accompanying combined statements of financial position as a beneficial interest in Marjorie P. Lee Endowment Fund and is included with net assets with donor restrictions, as the net assets are currently unavailable for distribution. Changes in the fair value of this trust are recorded as changes in beneficial interest in the accompanying combined statements of changes in net assets with restriction and amounted to a decrease in such interest of \$5,231,961 in 2022 and an increase in such interest of \$3,687,984 in 2021. Draws from the endowment fund totaled \$1,228,000 and \$1,174,279 in 2022 and 2021, respectively, and are reported in the accompanying combined statements of activities as Marjorie P. Lee Endowment Fund income.

Episcopal Retirement Homes – Obligated Group

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

Note 1. Nature of Business and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Property and equipment: Property and equipment purchases are recorded at cost. Donated property and equipment are recorded at the estimated fair market value at the time of donation. Depreciation is computed principally on the straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets. Interest cost incurred on borrowed funds during the period of construction of capital assets is capitalized as a component of the cost of acquiring those assets. Costs of maintenance and repairs are charged to expense when incurred.

Intangible assets: Intangible assets consist of skilled nursing bed licenses that have been separately acquired. Although these licenses do not have a stated life and are presently transferrable, they are subject to regulation by the State of Ohio. In accordance with accounting guidance, these intangible assets are not amortized to income and are tested for impairment annually, or whenever events or circumstances indicate that their fair value is more likely than not less than their carrying amount. The carrying value of the operating licenses was \$870,241 at December 31, 2022 and 2021, and no impairment loss was determined necessary.

Operating loss: The combined statements of activities include an intermediate indicator of operations labeled as operating loss. Changes in net assets without donor restrictions which are excluded from operating loss include contributions, investment gain, change in interest rate swaps, interest expense, and other nonoperating income.

(Deficit) excess of revenue over expenses: The combined statements of activities and changes in net assets include (deficit) excess of revenue over expenses that represent the results of activities. Changes in net assets without donor restrictions, which are excluded from (deficit) excess of revenue over expenses, include such items as transfers of assets to and from other affiliated entities for other than goods and services, contributions of long-lived assets (including assets acquired using contributions which by donor restriction were to be used for the purpose of acquiring such assets), and net assets released from restrictions for capital.

Gift annuity obligations: The Obligated Group has entered into gift annuity agreements whereby, upon receipt of an annuity gift, the Obligated Group pays the donor an annuity for the remainder of his or her life. At the time of the gift, the assets are recorded at their fair value and an obligation is established for the present value of the annuity payments estimated to occur based upon the donor's life expectancy. The difference between the gift and the obligation is recognized as contributions without donor restrictions or as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions based upon the donor-imposed restrictions, if any. As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Obligated Group had gift annuity obligations without donor restrictions of approximately \$72,000 and \$111,000, respectively, which are included in other long-term liabilities on the combined statements of financial position.

Benevolent care: The Obligated Group provides benevolent care to residents who meet certain criteria under its benevolent care policy without charge. This care is provided in the form of benevolent assistance. Benevolent care is granted by the board of directors, as resources permit, in keeping with the Obligated Group's charitable purpose. The estimated cost of providing benevolent care is based on a calculation that applies a ratio of cost to charges to the gross uncompensated charges associated with providing benevolent care to qualifying residents. The Obligated Group estimates that it provided services to residents receiving benevolent care with costs totaling \$1,218,000 and \$1,493,000 during 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Episcopal Retirement Homes – Obligated Group

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

Note 1. Nature of Business and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Revenue recognition: The Obligated Group's principal activities are providing housing, health care and other related services for older adults. Revenue is derived from participation in the Medicaid and Medicare programs, as well as from private pay residents and insurance companies. Revenue is recorded at standard billing rates and differences between billing rates and amounts paid under these programs are recorded as contractual adjustments. Amounts earned under the Medicaid and Medicare programs during 2022 and 2021 are as follows:

	Percent of net resident revenue	
	2022	2021
Medicaid	3%	5%
Medicare	6%	7%

Senior living revenue: Resident fees at independent living communities consist of regular monthly charges for basic housing and support services and fees for additional requested services, such as assisted living services, personalized health services and ancillary services. Fees are specified in agreements with residents. Contracts with residents that are within the scope of ASC Topic 606 are generally short-term in nature. The Obligated Group has determined that services performed under those contracts are considered one performance obligation in accordance with ASC Topic 606, as such services are regarded as a series of distinct events with the same timing and pattern of transfer to the resident or customer. Revenue is recognized for those contracts when the performance obligation is satisfied by transferring control of the service provided to the resident or customer, which is generally when the services are provided over time.

Continuing care contracts: Residents at Deupree House II may enter into continuing care contracts, which require the resident to pay an upfront entrance fee prior to moving into the community, which is partially refundable in certain circumstances. The 60-unit independent-living Deupree House II contracts provide for a refund of the entrance fee (90% or 30%) to residents, which is only paid upon reoccupancy of a unit. The refundable portion of the entrance fee is recorded as a refundable liability on the combined statements of financial position. The nonrefundable portion of the entrance fee (10% or 70%) is recorded as deferred revenue and is being amortized into income using the straight-line method over the estimated remaining life expectancy of the resident. Nonrefundable entrance fees are considered to contain a material right associated with living in the units and access to future services, which is the performance obligation. When the resident no longer resides within a community, the remaining deferred non-refundable fees are recognized in revenue.

The total of deferred revenue of the nonrefundable portion of the entrance fees amounted to approximately \$2,309,000 and \$2,134,000 at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

At December 31, 2022 and 2021, ERH had entrance fee contracts with gross potential refund obligations totaling approximately \$13,486,00 and \$13,176,000, respectively.

Deupree House I and Marjorie P. Lee offer continuing care contracts. In these contracts, the entrance fee is recorded as deferred revenue and is amortized to income using the straight-line method over the estimated remaining life expectancy of the resident. Any unamortized entrance fees at the time of the resident's death or termination of occupancy are recorded as revenue. The refundable portion of entrance fees is reduced in the event of death or withdrawal by 1% of such fee for each month of residence.

Episcopal Retirement Homes – Obligated Group

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

Note 1. Nature of Business and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

The continuing care contracts described above require the residents to pay a monthly service charge for services provided and use of ERH's facilities. Revenue from monthly service charges is reported at the amount that reflects the consideration to which ERH expects to be entitled to for services as provided in the agreements. These amounts are due from residents and are recognized over time as performance obligations are satisfied. Generally, the performance obligation related to these monthly maintenance fees is considered to be the ongoing ability of the resident to continue to occupy the unit each month and, accordingly, revenue is recognized monthly as this service is provided. ERH has calculated the present value of the net cost of future services and the use of facilities to be provided to current residents and has compared that to the balance of unamortized deferred revenue from entrance fees. As the present value of this net cost does not exceed the amount of recorded unamortized entrance fees, no additional liability has been reflected in the accompanying combined financial statements.

Skilled nursing facilities: For skilled nursing services, the Obligated Group is paid fixed daily rates from governmental and contracted third party payers, and the Obligated Group charges a predetermined fixed daily rate for private pay residents. These fixed daily rates and certain other fees are billed monthly. The Obligated Group currently use the most likely amount technique to estimate revenue in accordance with ASC Topic 606, although rates are generally known and considered fixed prior to services being performed, whether included in the resident agreement or contracted with governmental or third-party payers. Rate adjustments from Medicare or Medicaid are recorded when known (without regard to when the assessment is paid or withheld), and subsequent adjustments to these amounts are recorded in revenues when known. Billings under certain of these programs are subject to audit and possible retroactive adjustments, and related revenue is recorded at the amount the Obligated Group ultimately expects to receive, which is inclusive of the estimated retroactive adjustments or refunds, if any, under reimbursement programs. Retroactive adjustments are recorded on an estimated basis in the period the related services are rendered and adjusted in future periods, or as final settlements are determined. Revenue is recognized when performance obligations are satisfied by transferring control of the service provided to the resident, which is generally based on a day of healthcare services to the resident.

Laws and regulations governing the Medicare and Medicaid programs are complex and subject to interpretation. Management believes it is in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations and is not aware of any pending or threatened investigations involving allegations of potential wrongdoings. While no such regulatory inquiries have been made, compliance with such laws and regulations can be subject to future government review and interpretation. Noncompliance with such laws and regulations may result in significant regulatory action including fines, penalties and exclusion from the Medicare and Medicaid programs.

Management fee income: The Obligated Group provides certain management services to affiliated entities. Although there are various management and operational activities performed by the Obligated Group under the agreements, all community operations management activities are considered to constitute a single performance obligation, which is satisfied over time as the services are rendered. Management fees are determined by an agreed upon rate and recognized in accordance with ASC Topic 606 in the same period that management services are provided.

Grant revenue: Grant support is reported as other operating revenue in the period in which the Obligated Group meets the required terms and conditions of the grant.

Episcopal Retirement Homes – Obligated Group

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

Note 1. Nature of Business and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Interest expense: Interest expense is recognized as incurred on outstanding long-term debt (Note 5) and is impacted by the Obligated Group's interest rate swap agreements (Note 6). The costs incurred related to the issuance of debt are presented net of the related long-term debt and are amortized to interest expense over the life of the related debt using the effective interest method. Amortization of debt issuance costs included in interest expense amounted to \$19,820 for 2022 and 2021. The Obligated Group capitalizes interest cost incurred on funds used to construct property and equipment. The capitalized interest is recorded as part of the constructed asset to which it relates and is amortized over the asset's estimated useful life. There was no interest cost capitalized during 2022 and 2021. Interest cost incurred for 2022 and 2021 is \$1,357,040 and \$1,423,592, respectively.

Tax status: The Internal Revenue Service (IRS) has ruled that the Obligated Group is exempt from federal income taxes as an other than private foundation under Section 501(c)(3) of the IRC; therefore, they are not subject to federal or state income tax.

U.S. GAAP requires management to evaluate tax positions taken by the Obligated Group and recognize a tax liability if the Obligated Group has taken an uncertain position that more likely than not would not be sustained upon examination by the IRS or other applicable taxing authorities. Management has analyzed the tax positions taken by the Obligated Group and has concluded that as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, there are no uncertain positions taken or expected to be taken that would require recognition of a liability or disclosure in the combined financial statements. Accordingly, no provision has been made for federal income tax in the accompanying combined financial statements.

The Obligated Group is subject to examination by taxing authorities; however, no examinations are in progress. Management believes these entities are not subject to tax examinations for years prior to 2019.

Leases: In February 2016, the FASB issued ASC Topic 842, Leases, to increase transparency and comparability among organizations related to their leasing arrangements. The update requires lessees to recognize most leases on their statements of financial position as a right-of-use (ROU) asset representing the right to use an underlying asset and a lease liability representing the obligation to make lease payments over the lease term, measured on a discounted basis. Topic 842 also requires additional disclosure of key quantitative and qualitative information for leasing arrangements. Similar to the previous lease guidance, the update retains a distinction between finance leases (similar to capital leases in Topic 840, Leases) and operating leases, with classification affecting the pattern of expense recognition in the statement of activities. The Obligated Group adopted Topic 842 on January 1, 2022, using the optional transition method to the modified retrospective approach, which eliminates the requirement to restate the prior-period financial statements. Under this transition provision, the Obligated Group has applied Topic 842 to reporting periods beginning on January 1, 2022, while prior periods continue to be reported and disclosed in accordance with the Obligated Group's historical accounting treatment under ASC Topic 840, Leases.

The Obligated Group determines if an arrangement is or contains a lease at inception, which is the date on which the terms of the contract are agreed to, and the agreement creates enforceable rights and obligations. A contract is or contains a lease when: (i) explicitly or implicitly identified assets have been deployed in the contract and (ii) the Obligated Group obtains substantially all of the economic benefits from the use of that underlying asset and directs how and for what purpose the asset is used during the term of the contract. The Obligated Group also considers whether its service arrangements include the right to control the use of an asset.

Episcopal Retirement Homes – Obligated Group

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

Note 1. Nature of Business and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

The Obligated Group made an accounting policy election available under Topic 842 not to recognize ROU assets and lease liabilities for leases with a term of 12 months or less. For all other leases, ROU assets and lease liabilities are measured based on the present value of future lease payments over the lease term at the commencement date of the lease (or January 1, 2022, for existing leases upon the adoption of Topic 842). The ROU assets also include any initial direct costs incurred and lease payments made at or before the commencement date and are reduced by any lease incentives. To determine the present value of lease payments, the Obligated Group made an accounting policy election available to nonpublic companies to utilize a risk-free borrowing rate, which is aligned with the lease term at the lease commencement date (or the original lease term for leases existing upon the adoption of Topic 842).

Future lease payments may include fixed rent escalation clauses or payments that depend on an index (such as the consumer price index), which is initially measured using the index or rate at lease commencement. Subsequent changes of an index and other periodic market rate adjustments to base rent are recorded in variable lease expense in the period incurred. Residual value guarantees or payments for terminating the lease are included in the lease payments only when it is probable they will be incurred.

The Obligated Group has made an accounting policy election to account for lease and nonlease components in its contracts as a single lease component for its real estate lease class. The nonlease components typically represent additional services transferred to the Obligated Group, which are variable in nature and recorded in variable lease expense in the period incurred.

The Obligated Group holds one operating building lease that is insignificant to the combined financial statements. Adoption of Topic 842 did not result in the recording of additional ROU assets and lease liabilities related to the lease given the total related amount of the lease. Therefore, the asset amount of \$39,075 is recorded within other assets on the combined statements of financial position. The related liability amount of \$39,541 is recorded within accrued liabilities and other long-term liabilities on the combined statements of financial position based on the current and noncurrent portions.

Recent accounting pronouncements:

Reference rate reform: In March 2020, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2020-04, *Reference Rate Reform (Topic 848): Facilitation of the Effects of Reference Rate Reform on Financial Reporting*. The guidance provides temporary optional expedients and exceptions to the guidance in U.S. GAAP regarding contract modifications, hedge accounting and other transactions to ease the expected burden on financial reporting related to the upcoming reference rate reform. The guidance in the ASU, if elected by an entity, applies to contracts or other transactions that reference London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR) or a reference rate that is expected to be discontinued as a result of reference rate reform. An entity that elects the expedient for its issued debt will account for all modifications of its issued debt that do not meet the definition of troubled debt restructuring and that qualify for the expedient as if those modifications were not substantial. The modification will be accounted for prospectively by adjusting the effective interest rate for the debt. The standard may be applied as of the beginning of the interim period that includes March 12, 2020. Once an entity elects to apply the contract modification in the ASU, it must apply it prospectively for all qualifying contract modifications made prior to December 31, 2024. The Obligated Group is currently evaluating the impact of the pending adoption of the new standard on the combined financial statements.

Episcopal Retirement Homes – Obligated Group

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

Note 1. Nature of Business and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Financial Instruments—Credit Losses: In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13, *Financial Instruments—Credit Losses (Topic 326)*, which creates a new credit impairment standard for financial assets measured at amortized cost and available-for-sale debt securities. The ASU requires financial assets measured at amortized cost (including loans, trade receivables and held-to-maturity debt securities) to be presented at the net amount expected to be collected, through an allowance for credit losses that are expected to occur over the remaining life of the asset, rather than incurred losses. The ASU requires that credit losses on available-for-sale debt securities be presented as an allowance rather than as a direct write-down. The measurement of credit losses for newly recognized financial assets (other than certain purchased assets) and subsequent changes in the allowance for credit losses are recorded in the statement of operations as the amounts expected to be collected change. The ASU is effective for the fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2022, including interim periods within those fiscal years. Early adoption is permitted for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, and interim periods within those fiscal years. The Obligated Group did not early adopt. The Obligated Group is currently evaluating the impact of adopting this new guidance on its combined financial statements and does not expect the impact to be significant.

Subsequent events: The Obligated Group has evaluated subsequent events for potential recognition and/or disclosure through June 5, 2023, the date the combined financial statements were available to be issued.

Note 2. Resident Accounts Receivable

Resident accounts receivable at December 31 is as follows:

	2022	2021
Resident accounts receivable	\$ 1,427,994	\$ 1,179,089
Allowance for uncollectible accounts	(194,983)	(113,097)
Net resident accounts receivable	<u>\$ 1,233,011</u>	<u>\$ 1,065,992</u>

The Obligated Group provides services without collateral to its residents, most of whom are local residents and insured under third-party payor agreements. The mix of receivables from residents and third-party payors is as follows:

	Percent	
	2022	2021
Medicare	25%	19%
Medicaid	12%	18%
Insurance	26%	20%
Private and other	37%	43%
Total	<u>100%</u>	<u>100%</u>

Episcopal Retirement Homes – Obligated Group

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

Note 3. Investments and Assets Limited as to Use

Investments and assets limited as to use at December 31 are as follows:

	2022	2021
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,133,643	\$ 628,243
Mutual funds	3,695,831	5,667,211
Exchange traded funds	856,167	850,198
Money market funds	451,843	937,407
Equity securities	2,781,566	5,415,715
Corporate obligations	787,864	906,507
Private investments	2,234,147	1,624,830
Hedge funds	16,154,629	19,424,650
Total investments and assets limited as to use	<u>\$ 28,095,690</u>	<u>\$ 35,454,761</u>

Designations and restrictions at December 31 are as follows:

	2022	2021
Bond indentures	\$ 200,333	\$ 201,055
Resident deposits	815	415
Externally restricted by endowment	2,096,657	2,096,657
Board-designated endowment funds (see table below)	23,822,848	31,265,280
Externally restricted for specific purposes	1,070,307	901,956
Total designations and restrictions	<u>\$ 27,190,960</u>	<u>\$ 34,465,363</u>

Investments and assets limited as to use—internally designated by the Foundation board of directors are designated at December 31 as follows:

	2022	2021
Marjorie P. Lee Home Fund	\$ 9,998,252	\$ 9,998,252
Development and operations	10,364,941	17,807,373
Parish Health Ministry	300,556	300,556
Library	50,000	50,000
Chaplaincy	384,044	384,044
Financial aid—all programs	1,294,562	1,294,562
Clergy subsidy	108,534	108,534
Financial aid for Deupree	419,767	419,767
Continuing education—Marjorie P. Lee	349,998	349,998
Spiritual care	552,194	552,194
Total board-designated endowment funds	<u>\$ 23,822,848</u>	<u>\$ 31,265,280</u>

Episcopal Retirement Homes – Obligated Group

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

Note 3. Investments and Assets Limited as to Use (Continued)

Investment (loss) gain is comprised of the following for the years ended December 31:

	2022	2021
Realized and unrealized (loss) gain	\$ (5,924,214)	\$ 2,973,843
Interest and dividends, net of fees	548,098	377,569
Total investment (loss) gain	<u>\$ (5,376,116)</u>	<u>\$ 3,351,412</u>

Note 4. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment and depreciable lives at December 31 are as follows:

	2022	2021	Depreciable Life-Years
Land and improvements	\$ 2,973,391	\$ 2,909,088	0-10
Buildings and improvements	85,224,546	85,264,315	20-40
Equipment, furniture and fixtures	12,088,618	11,655,002	5-10
Computer equipment and software	1,724,008	1,730,223	5-10
Transportation equipment	554,269	490,457	4-5
Rental property	89,441	89,441	
Construction in progress	272,301	73,724	
Total cost	<u>102,926,574</u>	<u>102,212,250</u>	
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(54,772,563)</u>	<u>(51,285,909)</u>	
Net carrying value	<u>\$ 48,154,011</u>	<u>\$ 50,926,341</u>	

Depreciation expense on property and equipment totaled \$3,801,226 and \$3,953,385 in 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Note 5. Long-Term Debt

Long-term debt at December 31 is as follows:

	2022	2021
2009 Hamilton County, Ohio Healthcare Facilities Revenue Bonds, varying interest rates, payable through 2025	\$ 13,840,000	\$ 15,460,000
2017 Hamilton County, Ohio Healthcare Facilities Revenue Bonds, varying interest rates, payable through 2042	17,413,657	17,514,570
Total principal due	<u>31,253,657</u>	<u>32,974,570</u>
Unamortized debt issuance costs	(301,190)	(321,010)
Current portion	<u>(1,832,500)</u>	<u>(1,720,000)</u>
Long-term debt, net	<u>\$ 29,119,967</u>	<u>\$ 30,933,560</u>

Episcopal Retirement Homes – Obligated Group

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

Note 5. Long-term Debt (Continued)

In 2012, ERH completed a refunding of the 2009 bonds to modify the interest rate. The 2009 Series A and B Bonds carry interest rates that vary monthly based on a factor of LIBOR. The effective interest rate was 5.51% and 1.30% at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. The final maturity of the bonds is January 1, 2029. Both series are subject to put agreements for which both have a bank put option date of July 27, 2025.

During 2017, ERH entered into a new bond agreement with Hamilton County. The bond permits total borrowings of \$18,000,000 and was issued as a drawdown bond. As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, \$17,413,657 and \$17,514,570, respectively, was drawn on the bond. The bond carries an interest rate that varies monthly based on a factor of LIBOR. The effective interest rate was 5.09% and 1.66% at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. The final maturity of the bond is July 1, 2042.

The 2009 Series A and B bonds, as well as the Series 2017 bond, are collateralized by the first mortgages on the Marjorie P. Lee and Deupree House, assignments of basic rents and gross revenues and the assets of the Foundation.

In connection with the Series A and B 2009 Bond and Series 2017 bond issuances, ERH entered into interest rate swap agreements with banks in order to mitigate economic risks associated with fluctuation in interest rates for a portion of its variable rate debt (see Note 6).

At December 31, the aggregate maturities of long-term debt during the next five years and thereafter are as follows:

2023	\$ 1,832,500
2024	1,950,000
2025	2,050,000
2026	2,142,500
2027	2,280,000
Thereafter	20,998,657
	<u>\$ 31,253,657</u>

Note 6. Derivative Financial Instruments

The Obligated Group is exposed to certain risks in the normal course of its business operations. The Obligated Group manages risks relating to the variability of future cash flows through the use of derivatives. The only derivative instruments used by the Obligated Group are interest rate swaps. Interest rate swaps are used by the Obligated Group to manage the risk associated with interest rates on variable-rate borrowings. The derivative instruments are not designated as a hedging instrument. All interest rate swaps are reported in the combined statements of financial position at fair value and all gains and losses recognized on interest rate swaps are included in (deficit) excess of revenue over expenses.

As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Obligated Group held two receive variable/pay fixed interest rate swaps with total notional amounts of \$25,648,000 and \$27,346,667, respectively. The first swap requires the Obligated Group to pay 3.130% on \$13,798,000 and \$15,430,000 at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively, and receives 65% of LIBOR through October 1, 2029, the expiration date of this swap agreement. The second swap requires the Obligated Group to pay 2.189% on \$11,850,000 and \$11,916,667 at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively, and receives 70% of LIBOR through July 1, 2037, the expiration date of this swap agreement. The Obligated Group has recorded the fair value of these interest rate swap agreements, which resulted in an asset of \$476,785 and a liability \$2,178,140 at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Episcopal Retirement Homes – Obligated Group

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

Note 6. Derivative Financial Instruments (Continued)

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, the amount of gain recognized in the combined statements of activities attributable to derivative instruments not designated as hedging instruments and their locations in the combined statements of activities are as follows:

	2022	
	Amount of Gain Recognized	Reported in Combined Statement of Activities
Net settlements of interest rate swaps	\$ 407,110	Interest expense
Change in fair value of interest rate swap agreements	2,654,925	Change in fair value of interest rate swap agreements
Net gain	<u>\$ 3,062,035</u>	

	2021	
	Amount of Gain Recognized	Reported in Combined Statement of Activities
Net settlements of interest rate swaps	\$ 744,352	Interest expense
Change in fair value of interest rate swap agreements	1,384,184	Change in fair value of interest rate swap agreements
Net gain	<u>\$ 2,128,536</u>	

Note 7. Net Assets and Endowments

Net assets: Net assets with donor restrictions and board-designated endowment funds are comprised of the following at December 31:

	2022		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Donor restricted endowment funds:			
Marjorie P. Lee Fund operations	\$ -	\$ 564,991	\$ 564,991
Other	-	2,096,657	2,096,657
Total donor restricted endowment funds	-	2,661,648	2,661,648
Beneficial interest in Marjorie P. Lee endowment fund	-	23,909,069	23,909,069
Other donor restricted funds	-	1,903,875	1,903,875
Contributions receivable subject to time restrictions	-	163,720	163,720
Board-designated endowment funds	23,822,848	-	23,822,848
Total net assets and endowments	<u>\$ 23,822,848</u>	<u>\$ 28,638,312</u>	<u>\$ 52,461,160</u>

Episcopal Retirement Homes – Obligated Group

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

Note 7. Net Assets and Endowments (Continued)

	2021		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Donor restricted endowment funds			
Marjorie P. Lee Fund operations	\$ -	\$ 640,866	\$ 640,866
Other	-	2,096,657	2,096,657
Total donor restricted endowment funds	-	2,737,523	2,737,523
Beneficial interest in Marjorie P. Lee endowment fund	-	30,369,031	30,369,031
Other donor restricted funds	-	1,263,242	1,263,242
Contributions receivable subject to time restrictions	-	211,618	211,618
Board-designated endowment funds	31,265,280	-	31,265,280
Total net assets and endowments	\$ 31,265,280	\$ 34,581,414	\$ 65,846,694

Endowments: The Obligated Group's endowments include both donor-restricted and board-designated endowment funds. Changes in endowment funds for the years ended December 31 are as follows:

	2022		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ 31,265,280	\$ 2,737,523	\$ 34,002,803
Investment gain	248,218	-	248,218
Net depreciation (realized and unrealized)	(5,924,214)	(64,390)	(5,988,604)
Total investment return	25,589,284	2,673,133	28,262,417
Contributions	53,896	-	53,896
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditures	(1,820,332)	(11,485)	(1,831,817)
Endowment net assets, end of year	\$ 23,822,848	\$ 2,661,648	\$ 26,484,496

	2021		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ 29,373,991	\$ 2,652,509	\$ 32,026,500
Investment gain	158,108	-	158,108
Net appreciation (realized and unrealized)	2,973,843	97,068	3,070,911
Total investment return	32,505,942	2,749,577	35,255,519
Contributions	6,151	-	6,151
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditures	(1,246,813)	(12,054)	(1,258,867)
Endowment net assets, end of year	\$ 31,265,280	\$ 2,737,523	\$ 34,002,803

Episcopal Retirement Homes – Obligated Group

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

Note 7. Net Assets and Endowments (Continued)

The Obligated Group has interpreted the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Obligated Group classifies as permanently restricted net assets (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund.

Funds with deficiencies: From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the Obligated Group to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. In accordance with U.S. GAAP, deficiencies of this nature are to be reported in net assets with donor restrictions; however, no deficiencies existed at December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Return objectives and risk parameters: The Obligated Group has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Endowment assets include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the Obligated Group must hold in perpetuity. The Obligated Group expects its endowment funds, over time, to provide an average rate of return of approximately 8% annually. Actual returns in any given year may vary from this amount.

Strategies employed for achieving objectives: To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Obligated Group relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Obligated Group targets a diversified asset allocation that places a greater emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints.

Spending policy and how the investment objectives relate to spending policy: The Obligated Group has a policy of appropriating for distribution approximately 4.0% as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, of the average market value over the previous 12 quarters. In establishing this policy, the Obligated Group considered the long-term expected return on its endowment.

Note 8. Retirement Plans

ERH sponsors a tax-deferred annuity retirement plan under Section 403(b) of the IRC for all employees who meet certain requirements as to length of service and percentage of employee contributions up to a maximum percentage of annual compensation. Expense for the plan was approximately \$217,000 and \$247,000 for 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Note 9. Commitments and Contingencies

Professional and general liability: ERH maintains a claims-made policy for professional and general liability through Caring Communities, a Reciprocal Risk Retention Group domiciled in the District of Columbia, U.S.A. As a subscriber to Caring Communities, ERH was required to make a capital contribution. The Obligated Group's interest of this contribution is approximately \$490,000 is recorded as an investment using the cost method and is included in other noncurrent assets on the combined statements of financial position for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Episcopal Retirement Homes – Obligated Group

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

Note 9. Commitments and Contingencies (Continued)

The Obligated Group is responsible for the first \$50,000 per claim and Caring Communities is responsible for amounts over \$50,000, up to \$1,000,000 per claim and \$3,000,000 in the aggregate. Premiums are actuarially determined based on claims history and were approximately \$202,000 for the policy years (calendar years) beginning January 1, 2015. Depending on loss history and adequacy of capital, Caring Communities may, but is not obligated to, return a portion of premiums paid. Conversely, the Obligated Group may be called upon to contribute additional funds to its subscriber account to maintain adequate capital in Caring Communities.

Health plan: The Obligated Group's employees are covered under a partially self-funded health benefit plan for their health care costs. This plan also covers employees of affiliated entities. Under this plan, the Obligated Group is responsible for the first \$100,000 of claims per employee incurred annually. The annual aggregate limit for all participant claims, which includes all entities covered under this plan, is approximately \$3,000,000 at December 31, 2022 and 2021. Third-party insurance coverage is responsible for amounts in excess per employee and in excess of the aggregate limit. The health insurance expense is based upon actual claims paid, reinsurance premiums, administration fees, and provisions for unpaid and unasserted claims at year-end.

Health insurance expense for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 was approximately \$1,499,000 and \$2,048,000, respectively. A liability for estimated claims outstanding at December 31, 2022 and 2021, of approximately \$535,000 and \$737,000, respectively, has been recorded for management's estimate of claims incurred but not yet reported and is included in accrued liabilities on the accompanying combined statements of financial position.

Episcopal Retirement Homes – Obligated Group

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

Note 10. Functional Classification of Expenses

The costs of providing various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis between program services, management and general, and fundraising expenses. Natural expenses attributable to more than one function are allocated using certain cost allocation techniques. Depreciation expense is allocated based on square footage and employee benefits related expenses are allocated based on headcount. Expenses by functional area for the years ended December 31 are as follows:

	2022					
	Program Services			Management and General	Fundraising	Total Expenses
	Senior Living	Other	Total Program			
Salaries, wages, employee benefits and payroll taxes	\$ 14,473,269	\$ 158,059	\$ 14,631,328	\$ 3,906,922	\$ 328,316	\$ 18,866,566
Supplies and food	1,990,488	51	1,990,539	30,179	2,862	2,023,580
Professional services	4,354,068	593,507	4,947,575	655,587	59,655	5,662,817
Utilities	1,077,057	2,980	1,080,037	89,899	-	1,169,936
Insurance	459,110	17,593	476,703	56,088	-	532,791
Depreciation	3,495,611	65,411	3,561,022	240,204	-	3,801,226
Marketing	-	-	-	609,206	-	609,206
Miscellaneous	1,654,425	295,166	1,949,591	1,216,647	86,870	3,253,108
	<u>\$ 27,504,028</u>	<u>\$ 1,132,767</u>	<u>\$ 28,636,795</u>	<u>\$ 6,804,732</u>	<u>\$ 477,703</u>	<u>\$ 35,919,230</u>

	2021					
	Program Services			Management and General	Fundraising	Total Expenses
	Senior Living	Other	Total Program			
Salaries, wages, employee benefits and payroll taxes	\$ 14,866,683	\$ 134,532	\$ 15,001,215	\$ 4,185,877	\$ 383,906	\$ 19,570,998
Supplies and food	1,955,171	-	1,955,171	42,387	925	1,998,483
Professional services	2,323,898	574,275	2,898,173	300,642	-	3,198,815
Utilities	1,093,313	2,097	1,095,410	90,265	-	1,185,675
Insurance	403,834	6,175	410,009	56,996	-	467,005
Depreciation	3,629,584	55,355	3,684,939	268,446	-	3,953,385
Marketing	-	-	-	570,286	-	570,286
Miscellaneous	2,375,146	255,763	2,630,909	884,680	80,211	3,595,800
	<u>\$ 26,647,629</u>	<u>\$ 1,028,197</u>	<u>\$ 27,675,826</u>	<u>\$ 6,399,579</u>	<u>\$ 465,042</u>	<u>\$ 34,540,447</u>

Episcopal Retirement Homes – Obligated Group

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

Note 11. Fair Value Measurements

The valuation techniques used by the Obligated Group to determine fair values are as follows:

In general, fair values determined by Level 1 inputs use quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Obligated Group has the ability to access.

Fair values determined by Level 2 inputs use other inputs that are observable, either directly or indirectly. These Level 2 inputs include quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets and other inputs such as interest rates and yield curves that are observable at commonly quoted intervals.

Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs, including inputs that are available in situations where there is little, if any, market activity for the related asset or liability.

In instances whereby inputs used to measure fair value fall into different levels in the above fair value hierarchy, fair value measurements in their entirety are categorized based on the lowest level input that is significant to the valuation. The Obligated Group's assessment of the significance of particular inputs to these fair value measurements requires judgment and considers factors specific to each asset or liability.

A summary of the methods and significant assumptions used to estimate the fair values of each major class of financial instruments is as follows:

Investments and assets limited as to use: Investments and assets limited as to use are recorded at fair value in the accompanying combined financial statements. Fair value is determined based on the fair value framework described above.

Beneficial interest in Marjorie P. Lee endowment fund: Beneficial interest in Marjorie P. Lee endowment fund is recorded at fair value on a recurring basis. Fair value measurement is based upon the fair value of the underlying assets of the fund at December 31, 2022 and 2021. The Obligated Group considers the measurement of its beneficial interest in the perpetual trusts to be a Level 3 measurement within the fair value hierarchy because even though that measurement is based on the unadjusted fair values of the underlying assets, the Obligated Group will never receive those assets or have the ability to direct the trustee to redeem them.

Interest rate swaps: Interest rate swaps are valued by utilizing widely accepted valuation techniques, including discounted cash flow analysis on the expected cash flows of each interest rate swap. This analysis reflects the contractual terms of the interest rate swaps, including the period to maturity, and uses observable market-based inputs, including LIBOR rate curves.

The following tables present information about the Obligated Group's assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis at December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Episcopal Retirement Homes – Obligated Group

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

Note 11. Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis at December 31:

	2022			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets:				
Investments and assets limited as to use:				
Corporation obligations	\$ -	\$ 787,864	\$ -	\$ 787,864
Equity securities	2,781,566	-	-	2,781,566
Exchange traded funds	856,167	-	-	856,167
Money market funds	-	451,843	-	451,843
Mutual funds	3,695,831	-	-	3,695,831
	<u>7,333,564</u>	<u>1,239,707</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>8,573,271</u>
Investments and assets limited as to use measured at net asset value:				
Private investments	-	-	-	2,234,147
Hedge funds	-	-	-	16,154,629
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>18,388,776</u>
Cash and cash equivalents classified as investments and assets limited to use	1,133,643	-	-	1,133,643
Total investments and assets limited as to use	<u>8,467,207</u>	<u>1,239,707</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>28,095,690</u>
Beneficial interest in Marjorie P. Lee Endowment Fund	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 23,909,069	\$ 23,909,069
Interest rate swaps	\$ -	\$ 476,785	\$ -	\$ 476,785
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 476,785</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 476,785</u>
	2021			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets:				
Investments and assets limited as to use:				
Corporation obligations	\$ -	\$ 906,507	\$ -	\$ 906,507
Equity securities	5,415,715	-	-	5,415,715
Exchange traded funds	850,198	-	-	850,198
Money market funds	-	937,407	-	937,407
Mutual funds	5,667,211	-	-	5,667,211
	<u>11,933,124</u>	<u>1,843,914</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>13,777,038</u>
Investments and assets limited as to use measured at net asset value:				
Private investments	-	-	-	1,624,830
Hedge funds	-	-	-	19,424,650
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>21,049,480</u>
Cash and cash equivalents classified as investments and assets limited to use	628,243	-	-	628,243
Total investments and assets limited as to use	<u>\$12,561,367</u>	<u>\$ 1,843,914</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$35,454,761</u>
Beneficial interest in Marjorie P. Lee Endowment Fund	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 30,369,031	\$ 30,369,031
Liabilities:				
Interest rate swaps	\$ -	\$ 2,178,140	\$ -	\$ 2,178,140
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 2,178,140</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 2,178,140</u>

Episcopal Retirement Homes – Obligated Group

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

Note 11. Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

Both observable and unobservable inputs may be used to determine the fair value of positions classified as Level 3 assets and liabilities. As a result, the unrealized gains and losses for these assets and liabilities presented in the tables above may include changes in fair value that were attributable to both observable and unobservable inputs.

The Obligated Group evaluates the significance of transfers between levels based upon the nature of the investment and size of the transfer relative to total net assets. For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, there were no transfers in or out of Level 3. Additionally, there were no purchases for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Investments in entities that calculate net asset value per share: The Obligated Group holds shares or interests in private investments, commingled trust funds, and hedge funds, whereby the fair value of the investment held is estimated based on the net asset value (NAV) per share (or its equivalent) of the investment company, using the practical expedient. Net asset value, in many instances, may not equal fair value that would be calculated otherwise.

Unfunded commitments and redemption rules of those investments at December 31 are as follows:

	Net Asset Value		Unfunded Commitments	Redemption Frequency, if Eligible	Redemption Notice Period
	2022	2021			
Private investments	\$ 2,234,147	\$ 1,624,830	1,177,500	None	None
Hedge funds	16,154,629	19,424,650	694,419	Daily to Annually	1-90 days
	<u>\$ 18,388,776</u>	<u>\$ 21,049,480</u>			

The private investment is operated primarily through Cayman Islands exempted companies and hold primarily debt and equity securities issued by U.S. private companies in venture capital. The fair value of this investment has been estimated using the NAV per share of its investments.

The hedge funds category invests in hedge funds that pursue multiple strategies to diversify risk and reduce volatility. The values of the investments in this class have been estimated using the NAV per share of the investments.

Note 12. Related Party Transactions

The Obligated Group provides certain management services to the other affiliated entities. During 2022 and 2021, ERH recognized net management fee income of \$2,208,842 and \$2,744,361, respectively, for management services provided to the other affiliated entities. ERH transferred \$480,000 and \$942,000 to affiliated entities in 2022 and 2021, respectively. Amounts due from affiliated entities totaled \$3,065,724 and \$3,445,505 at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

The Foundation also provides support to ERH and the other affiliated entities. Transfers of unrestricted net assets to the other affiliated entities totaled \$537,045 and \$401,918 for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Episcopal Retirement Homes – Obligated Group

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

Note 13. Liquidity and Availability

The Obligated Group regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its annual operating needs and other contractual commitments while also striving to maximize the return on investment of its funds not required for annual operations. As part of the Obligated Group's liquidity management, monetary amounts in excess of monthly requirements for general expenditures is invested in various investments. As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, financial assets available for general expenditures within one year are comprised of the following:

	2022	2021
Financial assets at year end:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 7,331,940	\$ 7,121,184
Accounts receivable	1,233,011	1,065,992
Other receivables and assets	1,003,816	1,526,823
Investments and assets limited as to use	28,095,690	35,454,761
Beneficial interest in Marjorie P. Lee Endowment Fund	23,909,069	30,369,031
Total financial assets	<u>61,573,526</u>	<u>75,537,791</u>
Less amounts not available to be used within one year:		
Assets held for residents	(815)	(415)
Other assets—investments in non-liquid securities	(820,296)	(865,033)
Assets with donor restrictions	(4,729,243)	(4,212,383)
Beneficial interest in Marjorie P. Lee endowment fund, less expected draws within one year	(22,500,737)	(28,960,699)
Assets intended for expenditure for Marjorie P. Lee Master Plan	(798,949)	(785,400)
Board designated funds	<u>(23,822,848)</u>	<u>(31,265,280)</u>
Financial assets not available to be used within one year	<u>(52,672,888)</u>	<u>(66,089,210)</u>
Financial assets available to meet general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 8,900,638</u>	<u>\$ 9,448,581</u>

Note 14. Coronavirus Pandemic

On March 27, 2020, the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act) was signed into law. The CARES Act legislation is intended to provide relief for organizations that have been negatively impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. One of the many provisions of the CARES Act established a Provider Relief Fund for allocation by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS). The Obligated Group received \$76,720 in distributions from the Provider Relief Fund in 2021. These funds were awarded to provide economic relief to support costs related to the disruption of operations due to the coronavirus pandemic. During 2021, the Obligated Group recognized \$105,422 in other operating revenue for funds which the Obligated Group believes have met the required terms and conditions. There was an amount of \$28,702 recorded within accrued liabilities and other as of December 31, 2020 as a conditional contribution for which the terms and conditions had not yet been met. The terms and conditions were met during 2021 and therefore, this amount was recognized in revenue. The terms and conditions of the Provider Relief Fund require that the funds are utilized to compensate for lost revenues that are attributable to the pandemic and for eligible costs to prevent, prepare for, and respond to the pandemic that are not covered by other sources. In addition, Provider Relief Fund recipients are subject to other terms and conditions, including certain reporting requirements. Any funds not used in accordance with the terms and conditions must be returned to HHS.

The Obligated Group received distributions from the State of Ohio in the amount of \$472,132 during 2022, which were recognized in other operating revenue during 2022.

Note 15. Subsequent Event

Subsequent to December 31, 2022, as part of an approved capital call, ERH forgave \$1,600,000 of amounts due from an affiliated entity.

Supplementary Information

Episcopal Retirement Homes - Obligated Group

Combining Statement of Financial Position December 31, 2022

	Episcopal Retirement Homes, Inc.	Episcopal Retirement Services Foundation	Total
Assets			
Current assets:			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 4,742,769	\$ 2,589,171	\$ 7,331,940
Resident accounts receivable, net	1,233,011	-	1,233,011
Other receivables	19,803	163,717	183,520
Other current assets	844,752	-	844,752
Total current assets	6,840,335	2,752,888	9,593,223
Investments and assets limited as to use	1,641,222	26,454,468	28,095,690
Property and equipment, net	48,154,011	-	48,154,011
Beneficial interest in Marjorie P. Lee Endowment Fund	-	23,909,069	23,909,069
Intangible assets	870,241	-	870,241
Due from affiliates	3,043,143	22,581	3,065,724
Interest rate swaps	476,785	-	476,785
Other assets	797,986	22,310	820,296
Total assets	\$ 61,823,723	\$ 53,161,316	\$ 114,985,039
Liabilities and Net Assets			
Current liabilities:			
Accounts payable	\$ 2,485,809	\$ -	\$ 2,485,809
Current portion of long-term debt	1,832,500	-	1,832,500
Deposits from residents	431,612	-	431,612
Refundable entrance fees	2,072,000	-	2,072,000
Deferred revenue from entrance fees	466,000	-	466,000
Accrued liabilities and other	2,965,418	-	2,965,418
Total current liabilities	10,253,339	-	10,253,339
Long-term debt, net	29,119,967	-	29,119,967
Deferred revenue from entrance fees, less current portion	1,843,040	-	1,843,040
Refundable entrance fees, less current portion	11,414,450	-	11,414,450
Other long-term liabilities	207,629	71,724	279,353
Total liabilities	52,838,425	71,724	52,910,149
Net assets:			
Without donor restrictions	8,985,298	24,451,280	33,436,578
With donor restrictions	-	28,638,312	28,638,312
Total net assets	8,985,298	53,089,592	62,074,890
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 61,823,723	\$ 53,161,316	\$ 114,985,039

Episcopal Retirement Homes - Obligated Group

Combining Statement of Financial Position December 31, 2021

	Episcopal Retirement Homes, Inc.	Episcopal Retirement Services Foundation	Eliminations	Total
Assets				
Current assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 3,939,255	\$ 3,181,929	\$ -	\$ 7,121,184
Resident accounts receivable, net	1,065,992	-	-	1,065,992
Other receivables	450,172	211,618	-	661,790
Other current assets	680,441	-	-	680,441
Total current assets	6,135,860	3,393,547	-	9,529,407
Investments and assets limited as to use	1,481,986	33,972,775	-	35,454,761
Property and equipment, net	50,926,341	-	-	50,926,341
Beneficial interest in Marjorie P. Lee Endowment Fund	-	30,369,031	-	30,369,031
Intangible assets	870,241	-	-	870,241
Due from affiliates	4,919,622	-	(1,474,117)	3,445,505
Other assets	842,723	22,310	-	865,033
Total assets	\$ 65,176,773	\$ 67,757,663	\$ (1,474,117)	\$ 131,460,319
Liabilities and Net Assets				
Current liabilities:				
Accounts payable	\$ 3,022,193	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,022,193
Current portion of long-term debt	1,720,000	-	-	1,720,000
Deposits from residents	411,730	-	-	411,730
Refundable entrance fees	2,286,000	-	-	2,286,000
Deferred revenue from entrance fees	478,000	-	-	478,000
Accrued liabilities and other	3,856,407	-	-	3,856,407
Total current liabilities	11,774,330	-	-	11,774,330
Long-term debt, net	30,933,560	-	-	30,933,560
Deferred revenue from entrance fees, less current portion	1,655,791	-	-	1,655,791
Refundable entrance fees, less current portion	10,890,450	-	-	10,890,450
Interest rate swaps	2,178,140	-	-	2,178,140
Due to affiliates	-	1,474,117	(1,474,117)	-
Other long-term liabilities	232,568	111,007	-	343,575
Total liabilities	57,664,839	1,585,124	(1,474,117)	57,775,846
Net assets:				
Without donor restrictions	7,511,934	31,591,125	-	39,103,059
With donor restrictions	-	34,581,414	-	34,581,414
Total net assets	7,511,934	66,172,539	-	73,684,473
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 65,176,773	\$ 67,757,663	\$ (1,474,117)	\$ 131,460,319

Episcopal Retirement Homes - Obligated Group

Combining Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets Year Ended December 31, 2022

	Episcopal Retirement Homes, Inc.	Episcopal Retirement Services Foundation	Eliminations	Total
Revenue:				
Net resident revenue	\$ 27,949,972	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 27,949,972
Other operating revenue	2,221,561	-	-	2,221,561
Management fee income	2,328,842	-	(120,000)	2,208,842
Amortization of entrance fees	389,671	-	-	389,671
Marjorie P. Lee endowment income	1,228,000	-	-	1,228,000
Interest and dividend income	299,880	-	-	299,880
Net assets released from restriction	-	611,235	-	611,235
Total revenue	34,417,926	611,235	(120,000)	34,909,161
Expenses:				
Salaries and wages	15,516,078	-	-	15,516,078
Employee benefits and payroll taxes	3,350,488	-	-	3,350,488
Supplies	801,774	-	-	801,774
Food	1,221,806	-	-	1,221,806
Professional services	5,662,817	-	-	5,662,817
Utilities	1,169,936	-	-	1,169,936
Insurance	532,791	-	-	532,791
Depreciation	3,801,226	-	-	3,801,226
Other operating expense	3,590,204	392,110	(120,000)	3,862,314
Total expenses	35,647,120	392,110	(120,000)	35,919,230
Operating (loss) income	(1,229,194)	219,125	-	(1,010,069)
Nonoperating income (loss):				
Contributions	-	879,194	-	879,194
Investment loss	-	(5,675,996)	-	(5,675,996)
Interest expense	(1,357,040)	-	-	(1,357,040)
Change in fair value of interest rate swap agreements	2,654,925	-	-	2,654,925
Other (expense) income	(169,997)	18,062	-	(151,935)
Total nonoperating income (loss)	1,127,888	(4,778,740)	-	(3,650,852)
Deficit of revenue over expenses	(101,306)	(4,559,615)	-	(4,660,921)
Other net asset reallocations	-	11,485	-	11,485
Transfer from ERS Foundation to affiliated entities	-	(537,045)	-	(537,045)
Transfer from ERH to affiliated entity	(480,000)	-	-	(480,000)
Transfer from ERS Foundation to ERH	2,054,670	(2,054,670)	-	-
Change in net assets without donor restrictions	1,473,364	(7,139,845)	-	(5,666,481)
Change in net assets with donor restrictions:				
Restricted contributions	-	1,203,969	-	1,203,969
Change in beneficial interest in endowment fund	-	(5,231,961)	-	(5,231,961)
Draws from Marjorie P. Lee endowment fund	-	(1,228,000)	-	(1,228,000)
Change in market value	-	(64,390)	-	(64,390)
Other net asset reallocations	-	(11,485)	-	(11,485)
Net assets released from restriction	-	(611,235)	-	(611,235)
Change in net assets with donor restrictions	-	(5,943,102)	-	(5,943,102)
Change in net assets	1,473,364	(13,082,947)	-	(11,609,583)
Net assets:				
Beginning	7,511,934	66,172,539	-	73,684,473
Ending	\$ 8,985,298	\$ 53,089,592	\$ -	\$ 62,074,890

Episcopal Retirement Homes - Obligated Group

Combining Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets Year Ended December 31, 2021

	Episcopal Retirement Homes, Inc.	Episcopal Retirement Services Foundation	Eliminations	Total
Revenue:				
Net resident revenue	\$ 25,690,118	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 25,690,118
Other operating revenue	1,844,892	-	-	1,844,892
Management fee income	2,894,361	-	(150,000)	2,744,361
Amortization of entrance fees	675,920	-	-	675,920
Marjorie P. Lee endowment income	1,174,279	-	-	1,174,279
Interest and dividend income	219,461	-	-	219,461
Net assets released from restriction	-	987,937	-	987,937
Total revenue	32,499,031	987,937	(150,000)	33,336,968
Expenses:				
Salaries and wages	15,627,701	-	-	15,627,701
Employee benefits and payroll taxes	3,943,297	-	-	3,943,297
Supplies	825,616	-	-	825,616
Food	1,172,867	-	-	1,172,867
Professional services	3,198,815	-	-	3,198,815
Utilities	1,185,675	-	-	1,185,675
Insurance	467,005	-	-	467,005
Depreciation	3,953,385	-	-	3,953,385
Other operating expense	3,915,991	400,095	(150,000)	4,166,086
Total expenses	34,290,352	400,095	(150,000)	34,540,447
Operating (loss) income	(1,791,321)	587,842	-	(1,203,479)
Nonoperating income (loss):				
Contributions	-	737,906	-	737,906
Investment gain	-	3,131,951	-	3,131,951
Interest expense	(1,423,592)	-	-	(1,423,592)
Change in fair value of interest rate swap agreements	1,384,184	-	-	1,384,184
Other income	454,022	(15,468)	-	438,554
Total nonoperating income	414,614	3,854,389	-	4,269,003
Excess of revenue over expenses	(1,376,707)	4,442,231	-	3,065,524
Other net asset reallocations	-	12,054	-	12,054
Transfer from ERS Foundation to affiliated entities	-	(401,918)	-	(401,918)
Transfer from ERH to affiliated entity	(942,000)	-	-	(942,000)
Transfer from ERS Foundation to ERH	1,875,767	(1,875,767)	-	-
Change in net assets without donor restrictions	(442,940)	2,176,600	-	1,733,660
Change in net assets with donor restrictions:				
Restricted contributions	-	564,221	-	564,221
Change in beneficial interest in endowment fund	-	3,687,984	-	3,687,984
Draws from Marjorie P. Lee endowment fund	-	(1,174,279)	-	(1,174,279)
Change in market value	-	97,068	-	97,068
Other net asset reallocations	-	(12,054)	-	(12,054)
Net assets released from restriction	-	(987,937)	-	(987,937)
Change in net assets with donor restrictions	-	2,175,003	-	2,175,003
Change in net assets	(442,940)	4,351,603	-	3,908,663
Net assets:				
Beginning	7,954,874	61,820,936	-	69,775,810
Ending	\$ 7,511,934	\$ 66,172,539	\$ -	\$ 73,684,473